## HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY BY-LAW C-901 REPSECTING CHARGES FOR STORMWATER FROM MUNICIPAL STREETS

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality, as follows:

1. By-law C-900, the *Charges for Stormwater from Municipal Streets By-law,* is repealed.

2. All charges, interest and liens imposed under By-law C-900 on or before March 31, 2023, shall continue to be charged, and owed in accordance with By-law C-900.

3. All outstanding charges under By-law C-900 may continue to be collected by the Commission and the Municipality in accordance with By-law C-900.

4. This by-law comes into force on April 1, 2023.

Done and passed in Council this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2023.

Mayor

Municipal Clerk

I, Iain MacLean, Municipal Clerk for the Halifax Regional Municipality, hereby certify that the above noted by-law was passed at a meeting of the Halifax Regional Council held on January 10, 2023.

lain MacLean, Municipal Clerk

Notice of Motion: First Reading: Notice of Second Reading Publication: Second Reading Approval by Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing: Effective Date: November 22, 2022 December 13, 2022 December 24, 2022 January 10, 2023 N/A April 1, 2023